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CD9CB8464F9?S, EFB?4@<, EFG?PS@< (CB K<E?G B5GK4RM<IES), L>4H4@< 8?S ID4A9A<S 
D4;84FBKAB7B 8<84>F<K9E>B7B @4F9D<4?4 < 8D; F9IA<K9E><@< ED98EF64@<: >B@CPRF9DB@, 
ED98EF64@< 4G8<B6<;G4?<;4J<<, @G?PF<@98<=AO@ CDB9>FBDB@; C9DEBA4?PAO@< 
>B@CPRF9D4@< (CB K<E?G B5GK4RM<IES), EC9J<4?<;<DB64AAO@ CDB7D4@@AO@ B59EC9K9A<9@) 

 

�01>@0B>@89:  
#G51=0S :CE=S @5AB>@0=0,  BEA4M9AA4S  
$45BK99 @9EFB CD9CB8464F9?S, @9EFB 8?S CD9;9AF4J<< 7BFB6B= >G?<A4DAB= CDB8G>J<< 
(B5989AAO= EFB?, EFG?PS, L>4H 8?S EFB?B6B= CBEG8O), F9IA<K9E><9 ED98EF64 B5GK9A<S 
(>B@CPRF9D, ED98EF64 4G8<B6<;G4?<;4J<<, @G?PF<@98<=AO9 < <AF9D4>F<6AO9 B5GK4RM<9 
@4F9D<4?O). 
"EAB6AB9 < 6ECB@B74F9?PAB9 F9IAB?B7<K9E>B9 B5BDG8B64A<9: 
�9EO A4EFB?PAO9 Q?9>FDBAAO9, C4DB>BA69>FB@4F, >BA69>J<BAA4S C9KP <?< :4DBKAO= L>4H, 
@<>DB6B?AB64S C9KP, D4EEFB9KAO= L>4H, C?<F4 Q?9>FD<K9E>4S, HD<FRDA<J4,  Q?9>FDB7D<?P 
(:4DBKA4S CB69DIABEFP), >4H IB?B8<?PAO=, L>4H @BDB;<?PAO=, L>4H LB>B6B= ;4@BDB;><, 
?P8B79A9D4FBD, F9EFBD4E>4FBKA4S @4L<A4, ?4A9F4DAO= @<>E9D, 5?9A89D (DGKAB= E 
8BCB?A<F9?PAB= A4E48>B= 8?S 6;5<64A<S), @SEBDG5>4, B6BM9D9;>4 <?< CDBJ9EEBD >GIBAAO=, 

E?4=E9D, >GFF9D <?< 5?<>E9D (8?S FBA>B7B <;@9?PK9A<S CDB8G>FB6) <?< CDBJ9EEBD >GIBAAO=, 

<>E9D 8?S >B>F9=?9=, EB>B6O:<@4?>< (8?S J<FDGEB6OI, GA<69DE4?PA4S), @4L<A4 8?S 
64>GG@AB= GC4>B6><, >BH9@4L<A4 E >4CGK<A4FBDB@, IB6B?< (B5BDG8B64A<9 8?S 64D>< >BH9 
A4 C9E>9), >BH9@B?>4, 74;B64S 7BD9?>4 (8?S >4D4@9?<;4J<<), A45BD <AEFDG@9AFB6 8?S 
>4D6<A74, B6BE>BC, A<FD4FF9EF9D, @4L<A4 CBEG8B@B9KA4S, EFB? CDB<;6B8EF69AAO= E @B9KAB= 
64AAB=, EF9??4: C9D986<:AB=, @B9KA4S 64AA4 86GIE9>J<BAA4S. 

 

�01>@0B>@8S «#G51=O9 :>=48B5@A:89 F5E» 

$45BK99 @9EFB CD9CB8464F9?S. 
 9EFB 8?S CD9;9AF4J<< 7BFB6OI I?95B5G?BKAOI, @GKAOI >BA8<F9DE><I <;89?<= (B5989AAO= 
EFB?, EFG?PS, L>4H 8?S EFB?B6B= CBEG8O). 
&9IA<K9E><9 ED98EF64 B5GK9A<S (>B@CPRF9D, ED98EF64 4G8<B6<;G4?<;4J<<, @G?PF<@98<=AO9 
< <AF9D4>F<6AO9 B5GK4RM<9 @4F9D<4?O). 
"EAB6AB9 < 6ECB@B74F9?PAB9 F9IAB?B7<K9E>B9 B5BDG8B64A<9: 
�9EO A4EFB?PAO9 Q?9>FDBAAO9    �BA69>J<BAA4S C9KP,   <>DB6B?AB64S C9KP 
#B8B64S C9KP (8?S C<JJO),  $4EEFB9KAO= L>4H.  #?<F4 Q?9>FD<K9E>4S,  Ш>4H IB?B8<?PAO=,   
Ш>4H @BDB;<?PAO=,  Ш>4H LB>B6B= ;4@BDB;><.  �P8B79A9D4FBD, (D<;9D, &9EFBD4E>4FBKA4S 
@4L<A4 (A4EFB?PA4S), #?4A9F4DAO= @<>E9D (E 69AK<>4@<: CDGF>B6O=, C?BE>B-D9L9FK4FO=, 
EC<D4?PAO=). &9EFB@9E<?PA4S @4L<A4 (A4EFB?PA4S),  <>E9D (CB7DG:AB=),  SEBDG5>4, 
�GFF9D <?< CDBJ9EEBD >GIBAAO=, %B>B6O:<@4?>< (8?S J<FDGEB6OI, GA<69DE4?PA4S), #D9EE 
8?S C<JJO  
�4@C4 8?S >4D4@9?<, �CC4D4F 8?S F9@C9D<DB64A<S LB>B?484, �4;B64S 7BD9?>4 (8?S 
>4D4@9?<;4J<<), &9D@B@9FD <AHDB>D4EAO=,   &9D@B@9FD EB MGCB@, "6BE>BC 



  

 

 4L<A4 8?S 64>GG@AB= GC4>B6><,  #DB<;6B8EF69AAO= EFB? E @B9KAB= 64AAB= 

#DB<;6B8EF69AAO= EFB? E 89D96SAAO@ CB>DOF<9@, #DB<;6B8EF69AAO= EFB? E @D4@BDAO@ 
CB>DOF<9@ (BI?4:849@O=),   B9KA4S 64AA4 (86GIE9>J<BAA4S), %F9??4: C9D986<:AB= 

 

3.2. "@51>20=8S : >A=0щ5=8R 107 ?@0:B8: 

$94?<;4J<S B5D4;B64F9?PAB= CDB7D4@@O CD98CB?4749F B5S;4F9?PAGR GK95AGR < 
CDB<;6B8EF69AAGR CD4>F<>G. 
'K95A4S CD4>F<>4 D94?<;G9FES 6 @4EF9DE><I CDBH9EE<BA4?PAB= B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<< < <@99FES 6 A4?<K<< B5BDG8B64A<9, <AEFDG@9AF, D4EIB8AO9 @4F9D<4?O, 

B59EC9K<64RM<I 6OCB?A9A<9 6E9I 6<8B6 D45BF, BCD989?9AAOI EB89D:4A<9@ CDB7D4@@ 
CDBH9EE<BA4?PAOI @B8G?9=, 6 FB@ K<E?9 B5BDG8B64A<S < <AEFDG@9AFB6, <ECB?P;G9@OI CD< 
CDB6989A<< K9@C<BA4FB6 WorldSkills < G>4;4AAOI 6 <AHD4EFDG>FGDAOI ?<EF4I >BA>GDEAB= 
8B>G@9AF4J<< WorldSkills CB >B@C9F9AJ<<  «#B64DE>B9 89?B/34 Cooking»,  «�BA8<F9DE>B9 
89?B/32 Confectioner/Pastry Cook»  (<?< <I 4A4?B7B6): 
  

�CE=S >@30=870F88 ?8B0=8S: 
�9EO A4EFB?PAO9 Q?9>FDBAAO9;  #4DB>BA69>FB@4F;  �BA69>J<BAA4S C9KP <?< :4D;  
 <>DB6B?AB64S C9KP;  $4EEFB9KAO= L>4H; #?<F4 Q?9>FD<K9E>4S;  (D<FRDA<J4;  
-?9>FDB7D<?P (:4DBKA4S CB69DIABEFP);  Ш>4H IB?B8<?PAO=;  Ш>4H @BDB;<?PAO=; Ш>4H 
LB>B6B= ;4@BDB;><; �P8B79A9D4FBD;  %FB? IB?B8<?PAO= E BI?4:849@B= 7BD>B=; 

&9EFBD4E>4FBKA4S @4L<A4;  #?4A9F4DAO= @<>E9D; �<EC9AE9D 8?S CB8B7D964 F4D9?B>; 
�?9A89D (DGKAB= E 8BCB?A<F9?PAB= A4E48>B= 8?S 6;5<64A<S);  SEBDG5>4; "6BM9D9;>4; 
#DBJ9EEBD >GIBAAO=;  %?4=E9D;   �GFF9D <?< 5?<>E9D (8?S FBA>B7B <;@9?PK9A<S CDB8G>FB6);  
 <>E9D 8?S >B>F9=?9=;  %B>B6O:<@4?>< (8?S J<FDGEB6OI, GA<69DE4?PA4S);   4L<A4 8?S 
64>GG@AB= GC4>B6><;  �BH9@4L<A4 E >4CGK<A4FBDB@; 

)B6B?< (B5BDG8B64A<9 8?S 64D>< >BH9 A4 C9E>9);  �BH9@B?>4; �4@C4 8?S >4D4@9?<;   �CC4D4F 
8?S F9@C9D<DB64A<S LB>B?484;  %<HBA; �4;B64S 7BD9?>4 (8?S >4D4@9?<;4J<<); 
 4L<A4 CBEG8B@B9KA4S; %FB? CDB<;6B8EF69AAO= E @B9KAB= 64AAB=;  %F9??4: C9D986<:AB=;  

 B9KA4S 64AA4 86GIE9>J<BAA4S. 
 

�>=48B5@A:89 F5E >@30=870F88 ?8B0=8S: 

�9EO A4EFB?PAO9 Q?9>FDBAAO9,  �BA69>J<BAA4S C9KP,  <>DB6B?AB64S C9KP, #B8B64S C9KP 
(8?S C<JJO), $4EEFB9KAO= L>4H, #?<F4 Q?9>FD<K9E>4S, Ш>4H IB?B8<?PAO=, Ш>4H 
@BDB;<?PAO=,  Ш>4H LB>B6B= ;4@BDB;><. &9EFBD4E>4FBKA4S @4L<A4 (A4EFB?PA4S) 
#?4A9F4DAO= @<>E9D (E 69AK<>4@<: CDGF>B6O=, C?BE>B-D9L9FK4FO=, EC<D4?PAO=), 
&9EFB@9E<?PA4S @4L<A4 (A4EFB?PA4S),  <>E9D (CB7DG:AB=),  SEBDG5>4, �GFF9D 
%B>B6O:<@4?>< (8?S J<FDGEB6OI, GA<69DE4?PA4S),  #D9EE 8?S C<JJO, �4@C4 8?S >4D4@9?<, 
�CC4D4F 8?S F9@C9D<DB64A<S LB>B?484, %<HBA, �4;B64S 7BD9?>4 (8?S >4D4@9?<;4J<<), 
&9D@B@9FD <AHDB>D4EAO=, &9D@B@9FD EB MGCB@,  "6BE>BC,   4L<A4 8?S 64>GG@AB= 
GC4>B6><, #DB<;6B8EF69AAO= EFB? E @B9KAB= 64AAB=, #DB<;6B8EF69AAO= EFB? E 89D96SAAO@ 
CB>DOF<9@, #DB<;6B8EF69AAO= EFB? E @D4@BDAO@ CB>DOF<9@ (BI?4:849@O=),  B9KA4S 
64AA4 (86GIE9>J<BAA4S), %F9??4: C9D986<:AB= 

 

3.3. �@8 @50;870F88 >1@07>20B5;P=>9 ?@>3@0<<O   ?@8<5=SRBAS Q;5:B@>==>5 >1CG5=85 
8 48AB0=F8>==O5 >1@07>20B5;P=O5 B5E=>;>388. 
 

3.4.  �=D>@<0F8>==>5 >15A?5G5=85 @50;870F88 ?@>3@0<<O 

�?S D94?<;4J<< CDB7D4@@O 5<5?<BF9KAO= HBA8 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< <@99F  
C9K4FAO9 <  Q?9>FDBAAO9 B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 < <AHBD@4J<BAAO9 D9EGDEO, D9>B@9A8G9@O9 8?S 
<ECB?P;B64A<S 6 B5D4;B64F9?PAB@ CDBJ9EE9. 
 

�5G0B=O5 8740=8S: 



  

 

�A=>2=O5 8AB>G=8:8: 
1. #DBH9EE<BA4?PAO= EF4A84DF «#B64D». #D<>4;  <A<EF9DEF64 FDG84 < EBJ<4?PAB= 

;4M<FO $( BF 08.09.2015 № 610A (;4D97<EFD<DB64AB 6  <AREF9 $BEE<< 29.09.2015 № 39023). 
2. �GFBL><A4 �.�. &9IA<K9E>B9 BEA4M9A<9   BD74A<;4J<= C<F4A<S: GK95A<> 8?S 

EFG89AFB6 %#"/ �.�. �GFBL><A4, �.%. �ABI<A4.-  .: �>489@<S,2017 
3. #DBH9EE<BA4?PAO= EF4A84DF «#B64D». #D<>4;  <A<EF9DEF64 FDG84 < EBJ<4?PAB= 

;4M<FO $( BF 08.09.2015 № 610A (;4D97<EFD<DB64AB 6  <AREF9 $BEE<< 29.09.2015 № 
39023). 

4. "EAB6O >4?P>G?SJ<< < GK9F4 8?S CDBH9EE<< "#B64D->BA8<F9D": GK95AB9 CBEB5<9 / 
�.�. %4CB?7<A4. 4  BE>64: �AB$GE, 2019 

5. $48K9A>B �.�., "D74A<;4J<S CDB<;6B8EF64 < B5E?G:<64A<S A4 CD98CD<SF<SI 
B5M9EF69AAB7B C<F4A<S: GK95A<> / �.�. $48K9A>B. 4  BE>64 : �AB$GE, 2020. 

6. "D74A<;4J<S < F9IAB?B7<S B5E?G:<64A<S 6 54D4I, 5GH9F4I: GK95A<> / &.$. �R59J>4S. 
4  BE>64: �AB$GE, 2019 

7. �D@<?B64 %.�. &BDFO, C<DB:AO9 < 89E9DFO: GK95.CBEB5<9 8?S GKD9:89A<= 
ED98.CDBH.B5D4;B64A<S / %.�. �D@<?B64., �.�. %B>B?B64 3 5-9 <;8. 3  . : �;84F9?PE><= J9AFD 
«�>489@<S», 2018. 3 80 E. 

8. �4M9A>B �.(. "5BDG8B64A<9 CD98CD<SF<= B5M9EF69AAB7B C<F4A<S: GK95AB9 
CBEB5<9/�.(. �4M9A>B, $.�. �4M9A>B. 3  .: �?PH4, 2019. 3 416 E.  

9. �GFBL><A4 �.�. &9IA<K9E>B9 BEA4M9A<9 < BD74A<;4J<S D45BK97B @9EF4: GK95.8?S 
GK4M<IES GKD9:89A<= ED98.CDBH.B5D4;B64A<S / �.�. �GFBL><A4, �.%. �ABI<A4. 3 1-9 <;8. 3  . : 
�;84F9?PE><= J9AFD «�>489@<S», 2018. 3 240 E. 

10. 'EB6 �.�. "D74A<;4J<S CDB<;6B8EF64 < B5E?G:<64A<S A4 CD98CD<SF<SI B5M9EF69AAB7B 
C<F4A<S : GK95.CBEB5<9 8?S EFG8. GKD9:89A<= ED98.CDBH.B5D4;B64A<S / �.�. 'EB6. 3 13-9 <;8., 
EF9D. 3  . : �;84F9?PE><= J9AFD «�>489@<S», 2017. 3 432 E. 

11. �GFBL><A4 �.�. &9IA<K9E>B9 BEA4M9A<9 < BD74A<;4J<S D45BK97B @9EF4. 'K95A<>.2-9 
<;8., EF9D. 3  .: �>489@<S, 2017.  

12. )4DK9A>B !.-. &9IAB?B7<S CD<7BFB6?9A<S C<M<. #D4>F<>G@. 'K95AB9 CBEB5<9. 8-9 
<;8., EF9D. 3  .: �>489@<S, 2016.  

13. "EAB6O >4?P>G?SJ<< < GK9F4 (8?S CDBH9EE<< "#B64D->BA8<F9D"). (%#"). 'K95AB9 
CBEB5<9: GK95AB9 CBEB5<9 / �.�. %4CB?7<A4. 4  BE>64 : �AB$GE, 2019. 4 236 E. 

14. $48K9A>B �.�., "D74A<;4J<S CDB<;6B8EF64 < B5E?G:<64A<S A4 CD98CD<SF<SI 
B5M9EF69AAB7B C<F4A<S. (%#"). 'K95A<> : GK95A<> / �.�. $48K9A>B. 4  BE>64 : �AB$GE, 2020. 

 

-;5:B@>==O5 8740=8S: 
1. http://pravo.gov.ru/proxy/ips/?docbody=&nd=102063865&rdk=&backlink=1 

2. http://ozpp.ru/laws2/postan/post7.html 

3. http://www.ohranatruda.ru/ot_biblio/normativ/data_normativ/46/46201/ 

4. http://fcior.edu.ru/catalog/meta/5/p/page.html; 

5. http://www.jur-jur.ru/journals/jur22/index.html; 

6. http://www.eda-server.ru/gastronom/; 

7. http://www.eda-server.ru/culinary-school/ 

8. http:/   /www.pitportal.ru/ 

9. �4;B64S >B??9>J<S -�% BOOK.ru 

 

�>?>;=8B5;P=O5 8AB>G=8:8: 
1. CHEFART. �B??9>J<S ?GKL<I D9J9CFB6/[EBEF. (98BFB64 �?BA4 .DP96A4]. 3  .: 

""" «�;84F9?PE><= 8B@ «$9EFBD4AAO9 698B@BEF<», 2016 - 320 E.: <?. 
2. ШD4@>B �.�. 'DB>< < F9IA<>4 >BA8<F9DE>B7B @4EF9DEF64/�. ШD4@>B 3  ,: ��" 

«�;84F9?PE><= 8B@ «$9EFBD4AAO9 698B@BEF<», 2018 - 160 E. 

http://pravo.gov.ru/proxy/ips/?docbody=&nd=102063865&rdk=&backlink=1
http://ozpp.ru/laws2/postan/post7.html
http://www.ohranatruda.ru/ot_biblio/normativ/data_normativ/46/46201/
http://fcior.edu.ru/catalog/meta/5/p/page.html
http://www.jur-jur.ru/journals/jur22/index.html
http://www.eda-server.ru/gastronom/
http://www.eda-server.ru/culinary-school/
http://www.pitportal.ru/


  

 

3. �"%& 31986-2012  'E?G7< B5M9EF69AAB7B C<F4A<S.  9FB8 BD74AB?9CF<K9E>B= 
BJ9A>< >4K9EF64 CDB8G>J<< B5M9EF69AAB7B C<F4A<S. 3 �698. 2015 3 01 3 01. 3  .: 
%F4A84DF<AHBD@, 2014. 3 III, 11 E. 

4. �"%& 31987-2012  'E?G7< B5M9EF69AAB7B C<F4A<S. &9IAB?B7<K9E><9 8B>G@9AFO A4 
CDB8G>J<R B5M9EF69AAB7B C<F4A<S. "5M<9 FD95B64A<S > BHBD@?9A<R, CBEFDB9A<R < 
EB89D:4A<R.- �698. 2015 3 01 3 01. 3  .: %F4A84DF<AHBD@, 2014.- III, 16 E.  

5. �"%& 31988-2012  'E?G7< B5M9EF69AAB7B C<F4A<S.  9FB8 D4EK9F4 BFIB8B6 < 
CBF9DP EODPS < C<M96OI CDB8G>FB6 CD< CDB<;6B8EF69 CDB8G>J<< B5M9EF69AAB7B C<F4A<S. 
3 �698. 2015 3 01 3 01. 3  .: %F4A84DF<AHBD@, 2014. 3 III, 10 E. 

6. #DBH9EE<BA4?PAO= EF4A84DF «#B64D». #D<>4;  <A<EF9DEF64 FDG84 < EBJ<4?PAB= 
;4M<FO $( BF 08.09.2015 № 610A (;4D97<EFD<DB64AB 6  <AREF9 $BEE<< 29.09.2015 № 
39023). 

7. %5BDA<> F9IA<K9E><I ABD@4F<6B6 3 %5BDA<> D9J9CFGD A4 CDB8G>J<R 8?S 
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3.4. "@51>20=8S : :04@>2O< CA;>28S< @50;870F88 >1@07>20B5;P=>9 ?@>3@0<<O 

$94?<;4J<S B5D4;B64F9?PAB= CDB7D4@@O B59EC9K9A4 C9847B7<K9E><@< D45BFA<>4@< 
B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<,  

�64?<H<>4J<S C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< BF69K49F  
>64?<H<>4J<BAAO@ FD95B64A<S@, G>4;4AAO@ 6 CDBH9EE<BA4?PAB@ EF4A84DF9 «#9847B7 
CDBH9EE<BA4?PAB7B B5GK9A<S, CDBH9EE<BA4?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S < 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B 
CDBH9EE<BA4?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S», GF69D:89AAB@ CD<>4;B@  <A<EF9DEF64 FDG84 < 
EBJ<4?PAB= ;4M<FO $BEE<=E>B= (989D4J<< BF 8 E9AFS5DS 2015 7. № 608A. 

#9847B7<K9E><9 D45BFA<><   CB?GK4RF 8BCB?A<F9?PAB9 CDBH9EE<BA4?PAB9 
B5D4;B64A<9 CB CDB7D4@@4@ CB6OL9A<S >64?<H<>4J<<, 6 FB@ K<E?9 6 HBD@9 EF4:<DB6>< 6 
BD74A<;4J<SI, A4CD46?9A<9 89SF9?PABEF< >BFBDOI EBBF69FEF6G9F B5?4EF< 
CDBH9EE<BA4?PAB= 89SF9?PABEF< 33 %9D6<E, B>4;4A<9 GE?G7 A4E9?9A<R (FBD7B6?S, 
F9IA<K9E>B9 B5E?G:<64A<9, D9@BAF, CD98BEF46?9A<9 C9DEBA4?PAOI GE?G7, GE?G7< 
7BEF9CD<<@EF64, B5M9EF69AAB9 C<F4A<9 < CD.), A9 D9:9 1 D4;4 6 3 7B84 E GK9FB@ 
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